

**SC 553-2021**  
**STATE Vs. PARAMJEET AND SARASWARI**  
**FIR NO. 304/2021 PS Civil Lines**  
**U/s 21/61/85 NDPS Act**

16.09.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Both accused on bail in person.  
Sh. Sourav Gupta, Ld. counsels for accused  
Paramjeet.  
Sh. Varun Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused Saraswati  
(through VC).  
IO SI Governor Singh in person.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of accused  
Saraswati.

PW HC Rajesh (the then Ct.) has sent a request for  
adjournment as he is not well.

Issue summons to PWs HC Rajesh and Ct. Kishore  
for the NDOH.

Let notice be issued to the IO to appear in person on  
the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **02.03.2026**.

**(Virender Singh)**  
Special Judge, NDPS-02,  
Central, THC, Delhi/16.09.2025