

**5 SC 553-2021  
STATE Vs. PARAMJEET AND SARASWARI  
FIR No. 304/2021  
PS Civil Lines**

14.03.2026

**File is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday vide Notification Endst. No. 432-483/G-4/ Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.**

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Paramjeet on bail in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Akash Sharma.  
Accused Saraswati on bail in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Varun Kumar.

No PW is present today.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed against PWs.

Issue fresh summons to PWs in terms of previous orders, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **31.07.2026**.

**(Virender Singh)**  
Special Judge, NDPS,  
Central, THC, Delhi/14.03.2026